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DECISION

Accused Francisco S. Mendez, Raymundo J. Java and Sandy R.
Bass, Sr. are jointly charged, together with other accused, of Violation of
Section 3(e) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 3019, as amended, also known
as Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act under Information dated July 4,
2018.

When the case was called today, the said accused, through counsel,
moved that they be allowed to withdraw their earlier plea of not quilty and
that they be arraigned. Since the prosecution did not object, the Court

granted the motion.

Upon being re-arraigned, accused Mendez, Java and Bass, Sr.,
assisted by counsel, manifested that they are waiving the reading of the
Information, that they understand the nature and cause of the charge
against them because it was explained to them by their lawyer, and that
they are entering a plea of guilty to the lesser offense of Violation of
Section 7(a) of R.A. No. 6713 of the Code of Conduct and Ethical
Standards for Public Officers and Employees.
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* sitting as Special Member as per Administrative Order No. 012-2020 dated January 14, 2020.
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Prosecutor Edgar Martho, representing the Office of the Special
Prosecutor, Office of the Ombudsman, manifested that he is giving the

consent for and in behalf of the prosecution and the offended party.

WHEREFORE, the Court finds accused Francisco S. Mendez,
Raymundo J. Java and Sandy R. Bass, Sr. guilty beyond reasonable doubt
of Violation of Sec. 7(a) of R.A. 6713, or the Code of Conduct and
Ethical Standards for Public Officers and Employees. They are hereby

sentenced to each pay the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (P5,000.00).

The hold departure order (HDO) earlier issued against the accused
is hereby ordered lifted and set aside. The Bureau of Immigration is
directed to remove the names of Francisco S. Mendez, Raymundo J. Java

and Sandy R. Bass, Sr. in its hold departure list insofar as this case is
concerned.

SO ORDERED.

Given in open Court this 27" day of January 2020, at Quezon City,
Philippines.

We Concur:

MICHAEL . MUSNGI BAYANIH. JACINTO*
AsSociate Judtice Associate Wustice







